

Palms Neighborhood Council 10008 National Blvd., #210 Los Angeles, CA 90034 president@palmsla.org www.palmsla.org



March 17, 2014

Airport2Parks % Frank Gruber 14254 4th Street Ste. 238 Santa Monica, CA 90401

To Whom It May Concern:

On March 5, 2014, the General Assembly of the PNC held a Brown Act noticed public meeting and passed the following motion:

Whereas the Palms Neighborhood Council acknowledges the possibility of the closure of the Santa Monica Airport (SMO). And Whereas a public park utilizing sustainable native landscaping would not only solve today's stakeholder concerns regarding airport-related air pollution and safety, but would offer very much needed open space to stakeholders from Los Angeles and Santa Monica. Therefore, be it resolved that the Palms Neighborhood Council supports the "Airport2Park" recommendation to redevelop SMO as a public park in the event of airport closure and urges the City of Santa Monica and the City of Los Angeles, the County of Los Angeles, California State and Federal legislatures, as well as all appropriate Federal agencies and administrations to work toward this end.

Sincerely,

Eli Lipmen President Palms Neighborhood Council president@palmsla.org